FitchRatings

30 APR 2021

Fitch Affirms Aker BP ASA at 'BBB-', Outlook Stable

Fitch Ratings - Moscow - 30 Apr 2021: Fitch Ratings has affirmed Aker BP ASA's Long-Term Issuer Default Rating (IDR) at 'BBB-', with a Stable Outlook.

The ratings reflect Aker BP's conservative financial policies, moderate production and costs and a supportive tax regime in Norway. The pipeline of new projects, most importantly, the North of Alvheim Krafla Askja (NOAKA) area, should enable the company to replenish proved reserves and increase production over time. Aker BP significantly cut dividends after oil prices collapsed in 2Q20, its leverage is low and liquidity is strong.

The rating is constrained by Aker BP's moderate scale, focus on offshore operations and concentration of reserves in a single country.

Aker BP is an upstream oil and gas producer focusing on the Norwegian Continental Shelf (NCS); in 2020 it produced 211kboe/d and generated USD2.1 billion in EBITDA. Aker BP is 40%-owned by Aker ASA and 30% by BP plc (A/Stable), with the rest of shares being free float.

Key Rating Drivers

Large Independent Producer in Norway: Aker BP is one of the largest independent exploration and production (E&P) companies in Norway. It holds 9% of oil reserves and 5% of hydrocarbon reserves in the country, according to the Norwegian Petroleum Directorate. Aker BP operates most of its projects, unlike some of its peers. It has significant production growth potential, based on management's guidance and large contingent (2C) resources. Aker BP's operations are focused on offshore developments, which imply a higher operational risk than onshore operations.

Tax Relief Credit-Positive: Aker BP should benefit from Norway's decision to make temporary adjustments to the oil tax regime, including making capex immediately tax-deductible. While an average effective tax rate over the medium-to-long term will not change materially as a result of the introduced changes, the new temporary regime has prompted Aker BP and its partners to accelerate some projects, including reaching an agreement-in-principle over NOAKA, which should result in additional operating cash flows over the medium- to-long term.

Production Growth Potential: The agreement-in-principle with Equinor ASA to proceed with the development of NOAKA should help Aker BP increase production to above 300kboe/d by 2027, when management expects the project to be operational. While the increase may be substantial, it is outside our forecast horizon but could have a positive impact on the credit profile in the medium term. The project is capital-intensive but we believe Aker BP would have the capacity to maintain leverage in line with our rating sensitivity, particularly given recent tax adjustments.

New Dividend Policy Credit-Positive: Aker BP has cut its total cash dividends for 2020 by 50% compared with the original guidance, and is planning to only moderately increase dividends by 5% p.a. provided oil prices are

4/30/2021

Fitch Connect - Fitch Solutions

above USD40/bbl. The change in dividend policy is credit-positive as it gives the company more financial flexibility and reflects its commitment to an investment-grade rating, in our view.

Moderate Production Costs: Aker BP's production costs, which the management estimates at USD8.3/boe in 2020 and is planning to reduce further to below USD7/boe, are relatively low for a company focusing predominantly on liquids and operating in the North Sea. Aker BP targets a full-cycle project break-even oil price at or below USD30/boe and planned projects are in line with this level.

Large Reserves: Based on 2020 production, Aker BP's reserve life is adequate at eight years for proved reserves (1P) and 11 years for proved and probable reserves (2P). Aker BP's large 2C resources, the largest part of which is represented by NOAKA, should enable the company to significantly increase its booked reserves after the project has been sanctioned for development, which we expect in 2022.

Conservative Financial Profile: We view Aker BP's target of maintaining net debt-to-EBITDAX below 1.5x as reasonably conservative. Our base case forecasts funds from operations (FFO) net leverage to fall to 1.2x at end-2021 from 1.6x at end-2020 before increasing towards 1.6x by 2024 on the back of negative free cash flow (FCF) after dividends in 2023-2024. While we recognise that leverage may be negatively affected by the timing of potential projects, such as NOAKA, we expect it should remain well below our 2.7x negative sensitivity. Also, new projects could enhance Aker BP's business profile, if they result in sustainably higher production.

Stable Operating Environment: The operating environment in Norway (AAA/Stable) is strong. The tax rate is high (78%) but the effective tax rate paid is lower given deductions for decommissioning, exploration and additional capital allowances. Aker BP's focus on a single country makes the company vulnerable to potential regulatory change, and we see a risk that the state may become less supportive in the long term, due to pressure for greener energy.

Derivation Summary

Aker BP is one of the largest European E&P companies by production and reserves and focuses exclusively on the NCS. Its production (211kboe/d) is lower than that of Wintershall Dea GmbH (BBB/Stable; 623kboe/d) and Diamondback Energy, Inc. (BBB/Stable, 300kboe/d) but higher than that of Neptune Energy Group Midco Limited (BB/Stable, 142kboe/d), although Aker BP has the potential to significantly increase production from non-sanctioned projects, including NOAKA.

By 2022, we expect Aker BP's leverage to be broadly similar to those of Diamondback and Marathon Oil Corporation (BBB-/Stable), but lower than that of Apache Corporation (BB+/Stable). Unlike Wintershall Dea and Neptune Energy, Aker BP's production is focused on oil, which generates stronger unit margins.

Key Assumptions

- Base-case assumptions for Brent: USD58/bbl in 2021, and USD53/bbl thereafter
- Upstream production increasing to around 230kboe/d by 2023-2024 from 214kboe/d in 2021
- Capex, excluding exploration and decommissioning, averaging around USD2 billion over 2021-2024

- Dividends of around USD450 million in 2021, increasing 5% yearly in line with management guidance, over the forecast period

4/30/2021

Fitch Connect - Fitch Solutions

- Cash taxes of around USD200 million in 2021, and increasing from 2022 following a reversal of the new tax regime

RATING SENSITIVITIES

Factors that could, individually or collectively, lead to positive rating action/upgrade:

- Production above 300kboe/d on a sustained basis while keeping FFO net leverage below 2.0x could lead to an upgrade.

Factors that could, individually or collectively, lead to negative rating action/downgrade:

- FFO net leverage consistently above 2.7x.

- Production falling consistently below 175kboe/d, e.g. due to larger-than-expected production declines at brownfield sites.

- Inability to replenish reserves or proved reserves falling consistently below 600MMboe.

Best/Worst Case Rating Scenario

International scale credit ratings of Non-Financial Corporate issuers have a best-case rating upgrade scenario (defined as the 99th percentile of rating transitions, measured in a positive direction) of three notches over a three-year rating horizon; and a worst-case rating downgrade scenario (defined as the 99th percentile of rating transitions, measured in a negative direction) of four notches over three years. The complete span of best- and worst-case scenario credit ratings for all rating categories ranges from 'AAA' to 'D'. Best- and worst-case scenario credit ratings are based on historical performance. For more information about the methodology used to determine sector-specific best- and worst-case scenario credit ratings.com/site/re/10111579.

Liquidity and Debt Structure

Strong Liquidity: Aker BP has a strong liquidity position. It has no maturities until 2024. Our base case projects the company would have more than USD3.6 billion of available liquidity at end-2021 and USD3.9 billion end-2022, mainly consisting of unutilised balance under its revolving credit facilities.

REFERENCES FOR SUBSTANTIALLY MATERIAL SOURCE CITED AS KEY DRIVER OF RATING

The principal sources of information used in the analysis are described in the Applicable Criteria.

ESG Considerations

Unless otherwise disclosed in this section, the highest level of ESG credit relevance is a score of '3'. This means ESG issues are credit-neutral or have only a minimal credit impact on the entity, either due to their nature or the way in which they are being managed by the entity. For more information on Fitch's ESG Relevance Scores, visit www.fitchratings.com/esg

Fitch Ratings Analysts

Dmitry Marinchenko, CFA, ACCA

Senior Director Primary Rating Analyst +7 495 956 7016 Fitch Ratings CIS Ltd Business Centre Light House, 6th Floor 26 Valovaya St. Moscow 115054

Wilhelm Mjaaland

Senior Analyst Secondary Rating Analyst +44 20 3530 2605

Angelina Valavina

Senior Director Committee Chairperson +44 20 3530 1314

Media Contacts

Adrian Simpson

London +44 20 3530 1010 adrian.simpson@thefitchgroup.com

Rating Actions

ENTITY/DEBT	RATING			RECOVERY	PRIOR
Aker BP ASA	LT IDR	BBB- O	Affirmed		BBB- O
 senior unsecured 	LT	BBB-	Affirmed		BBB-

RATINGS KEY OUTLOOK WATCH

POSITIVE	•	\$
NEGATIVE	•	Ŷ
EVOLVING	0	٠
STABLE	0	

Applicable Criteria

Corporate Rating Criteria (pub.21 Dec 2020) (including rating assumption sensitivity)

Corporates Recovery Ratings and Instrument Ratings Criteria (pub.09 Apr 2021) (including rating assumption sensitivity)

Parent and Subsidiary Linkage Rating Criteria (pub.26 Aug 2020)

Sector Navigators - Addendum to the Corporate Rating Criteria (pub.21 Dec 2020)

Applicable Models

Numbers in parentheses accompanying applicable model(s) contain hyperlinks to criteria providing description of model(s).

Corporate Monitoring & Forecasting Model (COMFORT Model), v7.9.0 (1)

Additional Disclosures

Solicitation Status

Endorsement Status

Aker BP ASA UK Issued, EU Endorsed

Disclaimer

ALL FITCH CREDIT RATINGS ARE SUBJECT TO CERTAIN LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS. PLEASE READ THESE LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS BY FOLLOWING THIS LINK:

HTTPS://WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM/UNDERSTANDINGCREDITRATINGS. IN ADDITION, THE FOLLOWING HTTPS://WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM/RATING-DEFINITIONS-DOCUMENT DETAILS FITCH'S RATING DEFINITIONS FOR EACH RATING SCALE AND RATING CATEGORIES, INCLUDING DEFINITIONS RELATING TO DEFAULT. PUBLISHED RATINGS, CRITERIA, AND METHODOLOGIES ARE AVAILABLE FROM THIS SITE AT ALL TIMES. FITCH'S CODE OF CONDUCT, CONFIDENTIALITY, CONFLICTS OF INTEREST, AFFILIATE FIREWALL, COMPLIANCE, AND OTHER RELEVANT POLICIES AND PROCEDURES ARE ALSO AVAILABLE FROM THE CODE OF CONDUCT SECTION OF THIS SITE. DIRECTORS AND SHAREHOLDERS RELEVANT INTERESTS ARE AVAILABLE AT HTTPS://WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM/SITE/REGULATORY. FITCH MAY HAVE PROVIDED ANOTHER PERMISSIBLE SERVICE TO THE RATED ENTITY OR ITS RELATED THIRD PARTIES. DETAILS OF THIS SERVICE FOR WHICH THE LEAD ANALYST IS BASED IN AN ESMA- OR FCA-REGISTERED FITCH RATINGS COMPANY (OR BRANCH OF SUCH A COMPANY) CAN BE FOUND ON THE ENTITY SUMMARY PAGE FOR THIS ISSUER ON THE FITCH RATINGS WEBSITE.

Copyright

Copyright © 2021 by Fitch Ratings, Inc., Fitch Ratings Ltd. and its subsidiaries. 33 Whitehall Street, NY, NY 10004. Telephone: 1-800-753-4824, (212) 908-0500. Fax: (212) 480-4435. Reproduction or retransmission in whole or in part is prohibited except by permission. All rights reserved. In issuing and maintaining its ratings and in making other reports (including forecast information), Fitch relies on factual information it receives from issuers and underwriters and from other sources Fitch believes to be credible. Fitch conducts a reasonable investigation of the factual information relied upon by it in accordance with its ratings methodology, and obtains reasonable verification of that information from independent sources, to the extent such sources are available for a given security or in a given jurisdiction. The manner of Fitch's factual investigation and the scope of the third-party verification it obtains will vary depending on the nature of the rated security and its issuer, the requirements and practices in the jurisdiction in which the rated security is offered and sold and/or the issuer is located, the availability and nature of relevant public information, access to the management of the issuer and its advisers, the availability of pre-existing third-party verifications such as audit reports, agreedupon procedures letters, appraisals, actuarial reports, engineering reports, legal opinions and other reports provided by third parties, the availability of independent and competent third- party verification sources with respect to the particular security or in the particular jurisdiction of the issuer, and a variety of other factors. Users of Fitch's ratings and reports should understand that neither an enhanced factual investigation nor any third-party verification can ensure that all of the information Fitch relies on in connection with a rating or a report will be accurate and complete. Ultimately, the issuer and its advisers are responsible for the accuracy of the information they provide to Fitch and to the market in offering documents and other reports. In issuing its ratings and its reports, Fitch must rely on the work of experts, including independent auditors with respect to financial statements and attorneys with respect to legal and tax matters. Further, ratings and forecasts of financial and other information are inherently forward-looking and embody assumptions and predictions about future events that by their nature cannot be verified as facts. As a result, despite any verification of current facts, ratings and forecasts can be affected by future events or conditions that were not anticipated at the time a rating or forecast was issued or affirmed.

The information in this report is provided "as is" without any representation or warranty of any kind, and Fitch does not represent or warrant that the report or any of its contents will meet any of the requirements of a recipient of the report. A Fitch rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a security. This opinion and reports made by Fitch are based on established criteria and methodologies that Fitch is continuously evaluating and updating. Therefore, ratings and reports are the collective work product of Fitch and no individual, or group of individuals, is solely responsible for a rating or a report. The rating does not address the risk of loss due to risks other than credit risk, unless such risk is specifically mentioned. Fitch is not engaged in the offer or sale of any security. All Fitch reports have shared authorship. Individuals identified in a Fitch report were involved in, but are not solely responsible for, the opinions stated therein. The individuals are named for contact purposes only. A report providing a Fitch rating is neither a prospectus nor a substitute for the information assembled, verified and presented to investors by the issuer and its agents in connection with the sale of the securities. Ratings may be changed or withdrawn at any time for any reason in the sole discretion of Fitch. Fitch does not provide investment advice of any sort. Ratings are not a recommendation to buy, sell, or hold any security. Ratings do not comment on the adequacy of market price, the suitability of any security for a particular investor, or the tax-exempt nature or taxability of payments made in respect to any security. Fitch receives fees from issuers, insurers, guarantors, other obligors, and underwriters for rating securities. Such fees generally vary from US\$1,000 to US\$750,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent) per issue. In certain cases, Fitch will rate all or a number of issues issued by a particular issuer, or insured or guaranteed by a particular insurer or guarantor, for a single annual fee. Such fees are expected to vary from US\$10,000 to

4/30/2021

Fitch Connect - Fitch Solutions

US\$1,500,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent). The assignment, publication, or dissemination of a rating by Fitch shall not constitute a consent by Fitch to use its name as an expert in connection with any registration statement filed under the United States securities laws, the Financial Services and Markets Act of 2000 of the United Kingdom, or the securities laws of any particular jurisdiction. Due to the relative efficiency of electronic publishing and distribution, Fitch research may be available to electronic subscribers up to three days earlier than to print subscribers.

For Australia, New Zealand, Taiwan and South Korea only: Fitch Australia Pty Ltd holds an Australian financial services license (AFS license no. 337123) which authorizes it to provide credit ratings to wholesale clients only. Credit ratings information published by Fitch is not intended to be used by persons who are retail clients within the meaning of the Corporations Act 2001

Fitch Ratings, Inc. is registered with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission as a Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating Organization (the "NRSRO"). While certain of the NRSRO's credit rating subsidiaries are listed on Item 3 of Form NRSRO and as such are authorized to issue credit ratings on behalf of the NRSRO (see https://www.fitchratings.com/site/regulatory), other credit rating subsidiaries are not listed on Form NRSRO (the "non-NRSROs") and therefore credit ratings issued by those subsidiaries are not issued on behalf of the NRSRO. However, non-NRSRO personnel may participate in determining credit ratings issued by or on behalf of the NRSRO.

Endorsement policy

Fitch's international credit ratings produced outside the EU or the UK, as the case may be, are endorsed for use by regulated entities within the EU or the UK, respectively, for regulatory purposes, pursuant to the terms of the EU CRA Regulation or the UK Credit Rating Agencies (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019, as the case may be. Fitch's approach to endorsement in the EU and the UK can be found on Fitch's Regulatory Affairs page on Fitch's website. The endorsement status of international credit ratings is provided within the entity summary page for each rated entity and in the transaction detail pages for structured finance transactions on the Fitch website. These disclosures are updated on a daily basis.